

CASE NO. 2020-05

---

*In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, In His Official Capacity as COMMISSIONER OF  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH  
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,  
Plaintiff-Appellee.

---

ON REHEARING ON BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA  
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

Team Number: 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 7

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. HHS substantially burdened AACS’s freedom of religion by refusing to work with AACS until it compromises its religious beliefs.....16

    A. Strict scrutiny applies because HHS’s policy is not neutral and is not generally applicable.....16

        1. HHS’s policy is not neutral because it targets religious activity by singling out faith-based child placement agencies.....17

        2. HHS’s policy is not generally applicable because it has a system of individualized exemptions, which are substantially under-inclusive.....18

    B. HHS’s policy fails strict scrutiny.....22

        1. HHS’s purposes regarding child placement agency access are not compelling because they are unsubstantiated, and the policy is underinclusive.....22

        2. HHS’s actions are not narrowly tailored and fail to advance its stated interests.....24

II. HHS has placed unconstitutional conditions on AACS’s receipt of public funds and adoption referrals in violation of the First Amendment.....25

    A. The purpose of HHS’s contract with AACS is to meet the best interests of the adopted children, and any conditions must be limited to this purpose.....26

    B. HHS has unconstitutionally conditioned the receipt of public funds and adoption referrals on AACS certifying same-sex adoptions and thereby expressing a message that undermines AACS’s mission.....28

1. HHS seeks to place an unconstitutional condition on AACS’s access to public funds and adoption referrals by requiring AACS to speak a message that endorses same-sex adoption.....29

2. HHS seeks to place an unconstitutional condition on AACS’s access to public funds and adoption referrals by requiring AACS to engage in expressive conduct that endorses same-sex adoption.....30

C. HHS has also unconstitutionally conditioned the receipt of state funds and adoption referrals on AACS complying with a notice requirement that undermines AACS’s mission.....32

CONCLUSION .....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y (AOSI I)</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	27, 28
<i>Am. Well Works Co. v. Layne &amp; Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916) .....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	24
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959) .....	29
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	16
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	16, 17
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	28, 31
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps. Council</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	28, 29
<i>Koontz v. Saint Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	30
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	27
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	32, 33

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	30
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	26
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	24
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	29
